

No. 17-530

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WISCONSIN CENTRAL, LTD., ET AL.

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF CSX CORPORATION AND
UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY
AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

BRYAN KILLIAN
Counsel of Record
MARY B. HEVENER
ROBERT R. MARTINELLI
STEVEN P. JOHNSON
STEPHANIE SCHUSTER

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 739-3000
bryan.killian@morganlewis.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	2
I. The government stretches the rule against superfluities too far	2
II. Every exclusion functions when “money” takes its original, ordinary meaning	4
A. Subsection (e)(1)(i)	6
B. Subsection (e)(5)	8
C. Subsection (e)(9)	12
D. Subsection (e)(12).....	13
Conclusion.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

CASES

<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	3
<i>Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel. Sanders</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008)	16
<i>BNSF Railway Co. v. United States</i> , 775 F.3d 743 (CA5 2015)	2, 4
<i>Fort Stewart Schools v. FLRA</i> , 495 U.S. 641 (1990)	3
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	3
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013)	16
<i>Union Pacific R.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 865 F.3d 1045 (CA8 2017)	9
<i>United States v. Atl. Research Corp.</i> , 551 U.S. 128 (2007)	16
<i>Wis. Central v. United States</i> , 856 F.3d 490 (CA7 2017)	2, 7

**STATUTES, PUBLIC LAWS,
AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

26 U.S.C. § 61	3
----------------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<i>Pages</i>
26 U.S.C. § 61(a)(1).....	11
26 U.S.C. § 119(b)(3).....	13
26 U.S.C. § 132(g)(1).....	12
26 U.S.C. § 274(j)(3)(A)(ii)(I)	10
26 U.S.C. § 423(c).....	14
26 U.S.C. § 422(c)(2)	14
26 U.S.C. § 1532(e) (Supp. V 1939).....	5
26 U.S.C. § 3231(e)(1) (1976).....	5
26 U.S.C. § 3231(e)(1)(i).....	6, 7
26 U.S.C. § 3231(e)(5)	8
26 U.S.C. § 3231(e)(9)	12
26 U.S.C. § 3231(e)(12)	13, 15
Act of Aug. 20, 1935, Pub. L. No. 400, 49 Stat. 974 (1935).....	4
Act of Oct. 7, 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-427, 92 Stat. 996 (1978).....	13
Act to Amend the Railroad Retirement Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 94-547, 90 Stat. 2523 (1976).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)*Pages*

American Jobs Creation Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-357, 118 Stat. 1418 (2004).....	8, 14
Carriers Taxing Act of 1937, Pub. L. No. 174, 50 Stat. 435 (1937).....	4, 5
Deficit Reduction Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-369, 98 Stat. 494 (1984)	8, 10, 11, 12
Economic Recovery Tax Act of 1981, Pub. L. 97-34, 95 Stat. 172 (1981)	9
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-239, 103 Stat. 2106 (1989)	7, 13
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-508, 104 Stat. 1388 (1990)	13
Staff of Joint Committee on Taxation, GENERAL EXPLANATION OF THE REVENUE PROVISIONS OF THE DEFICIT REDUCTION ACT OF 1984 (Comm. Print 1984)	11
Tax Cuts and Jobs Act, Pub. L. No. 115-97, 131 Stat. 2054 (2017).....	10
Tax Reform Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-514, 100 Stat. 2085 (1986)...	8, 9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)*Pages***ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS**

26 C.F.R. § 1.83-7.....	14
26 C.F.R. § 1.274-3.....	9
26 C.F.R. § 1.422-5(c).....	14
1 Fed. Reg. 1,576 (Oct. 13, 1936).....	5
28 Fed. Reg. 6,499 (June 25 1963)	9
53 Fed. Reg. 36,450 (Sept. 20, 1988).....	10
54 Fed. Reg. 627 (Jan. 9 1989)	10
66 Fed. Reg. 57,023 (Nov. 14, 2001).....	15
69 Fed. Reg. 46,401 (Aug. 3, 2004).....	15
IRS Notice 92-12 (Mar. 26, 1992).....	10
IRS Notice 2001-14 (Jan. 18, 2001).....	15
IRS Notice 2001-72 (Nov. 14, 2001)	15
IRS Notice 2001-73 (Nov. 14, 2001)	15

ARTICLES

Gazur, <i>Assessing Internal Revenue Code Section 132 After Twenty Years,</i> 25 VA. TAX. REV. 977 (2006)	11
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)*Pages*

Hevener & Batter, <i>Withholding on Stock Options after Sun Microsystems,</i> 24 TAX MGMT. COMPENSATION PLANNING J. 3 (1996)	15
Wiggins, <i>Capital Gain v. Ordinary Income & the FICA Tax Treatment of Emp. Stock Purchase Plans,</i> 53 TAX LAWYER 703 (2000)	15
